
Bi-Monthly Informational Call and 


Meeting Series for State and 


Regional Initiatives
 

Call-in number: 301-903-7076 

Topic: Fuel cell policy plan—the U.S. Fuel Cell Council 
(USFCC) has prepared a six-point plan to advance fuel cell 
research and commercialization over the next five years. 

Presenters: 	 Bob Rose, Executive Director, USFCC; 
Bud DeFlaviis, Dir. of Gov’t Affairs, USFCC 



CEG Announcements
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NHA Announcements
 

• Program now online:  www.HydrogenConference.org
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State/Regional H2FC Initiatives 

Workshop
 

•	 Save the date! 
•	 In-person at the NHA Conference and 

Hydrogen Expo in the Columbia, SC 
Convention Center 

•	 Monday, March 30 from 1-3:00pm 
•	 Room: “Richland A” 
•	 It’s free! (You don’t have to register for 

the conference to attend) 
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Workshop Format 
 
•	 Round-robin: 7 topics, 20 mins each (like last 

year) 
• 	 Topics [we’re looking for good speakers!] 
–	 Tax Incentives 101: How to use them 
– Telecom Backup Power: The business and 


regulatory case 
 

– H2 Vehicles: Fuel Cell Vehicles vs. Battery Electric 
Vehicles 

–	 Forklifts/Materials Handling: The business case 
 

– Road Mapping: The process for hydrogen 


roadmapping
 
–	 Green Jobs Analysis 
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Thank you for attending the webinar! 
 

Visit: 

http://www.eere.energy.gov/hydrogenandfuelcells/states 

for presentations and more info. 



    

Robert RoseRobert Rose

LegislativeLegislative UpdateUpdate 
State and Regional Hydrogen andState and Regional Hydrogen and 

Fuel Cell Initiatives ConferenceFuel Cell Initiatives Conference 
CallCall 

February 4, 2009February 4, 2009February 4, 2009February 4, 2009 

Robert RoseRobert Rose 
Breakthrough Technologies InstituteBreakthrough Technologies Institute 

US Fuel Cell CouncilUS Fuel Cell Council 
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US Fuel Cell CouncilUS Fuel Cell CouncilUS Fuel Cell CouncilUS Fuel Cell Council 

Trade Association of the IndustryTrade Association of the Industry�� Trade Association of the IndustryTrade Association of the Industry 
�� Supports commercialization for allSupports commercialization for all 

applicationsapplicationsapplicationsapplications 
�� MemberMember--led Working Groupsled Working Groups 
�� International membershipInternational membership 
�� ~ 90 Members~ 90 Members 



             
 

 
 

 

Significant USFCC ActivitiesSignificant USFCC Activities 
20082008 
 

��  88��  yyearear extensionextension andand improvementsimprovements iinn88 yearyear extensionextension andand improvementsimprovements inin 
 
installation tax credit $3,000/ kW cap oninstallation tax credit $3,000/ kW cap on 
 

industrial systemsindustrial systems (up from $1,000)(up from $1,000) 
 

•• AMTAMT fix,fix, Extended to utilities and telecomExtended to utilities and telecom
 

��  International approval of five fuel fuels forInternational approval of five fuel fuels for 
 

carriage in aircraft passenger cabinscarriage in aircraft passenger cabins 
 

��  New technical paper on seals and gasketsNew technical paper on seals and gaskets 
 

��  Active HydrogenActive Hydrogen QualityQuality Task ForceTask Force 
 

��  Work with CARB on hydrogen infrastructureWork with CARB on hydrogen infrastructure 
 



    

              

            
  

            

 
 

  

Commercial DefinitionCommercial DefinitionCommercialCommercial DefinitionDefinition 
 
TheThe UUSFCCSFCC considersconsiders aa fuelfuel cellcell powerpowerTheThe USFCCUSFCC considersconsiders aa fuelfuel cellcell powerpower 

systemsystem commercial if it meets the followingcommercial if it meets the following
three criteriathree criteria:: 

�� Offered for sale to the publicOffered for sale to the public 
�� OfferedOffered wwithith aa writtenwritten wwarranty,arranty, supportedsupported�� OfferedOffered withwith aa writtenwritten warranty,warranty, supportedsupported 

by service capabilityby service capability 
�� MeetsMeets approvedapproved industryindustry sstandardstandards oror isis�� Meets approved industry standards or isMeets approved industry standards or is 

certified by an established industrycertified by an established industry bodybody 
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2009 Legislative Agenda2009 Legislative Agenda20092009 LegislativeLegislative AgendaAgenda 
�� $1.2 billion$1.2 billion proposed for stimulus packageproposed for stimulus package
 

•• Federal purchasesFederal purchases -- $100M$100M 
•• Fueling infrastructureFueling infrastructure -- $65M$65M 
•• Tax incentivesTax incentives –– Not PricedNot Priced 
•• Manufacturin rants and creditsManufacturingg ggrants and credits -- $100M$100M 
 

•• Research and Vehicle demonstrations -Research and Vehicle demonstrations -
$725M$725M 

•• Transit busesTransit buses -- $180M$180M 
�� 55--year,year, $6.7$6.7 billionbillion planplan forfor energy/climateenergy/climate�� 55 year, $6.7 billion planyear, for energy/climatefor$6.7 billion plan energy/climate 

change debatechange debate 
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Stimulus StatusStimulus StatusStimulusStimulus StatusStatus 
 
TaxTax�� incentivesincentivesTaxTax incentivesincentives 
•• Increase hydrogenIncrease hydrogen infrastructure credits toinfrastructure credits to 

30%/$20030%/$200 
•• 30% tax credit for manufacturing investment30% tax credit for manufacturing investment 
 

•• EliminatesEliminates provisionsprovisions thatthat requirerequire recipientsrecipients ooff

30%/$20030%/$200 000000,,000000 

•• EliminatesEliminates provisionsprovisions thatthat requirerequire recipientsrecipients ofof 
federal or state grants to reduce their basisfederal or state grants to reduce their basis 
before calculatinbefore calculatingg federal tax incentivesfederal tax incentivesgg

•• Cap for multi family residential installationCap for multi--family residential installation 
increased to $3,334/kWincreased to $3,334/kW 
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Stimulus Status (cont.)Stimulus Status (cont.) 
�� Tax incentivesTax incentives 


•• PPossossiibbllee coconvnveerrssiioonn oof ITf ITCC tt oo ggrrgg aantnt 
 
•• EasedEased limits on business credit offsets inlimits on business credit offsets in 

2008 92008--9
•• 5 year carry back5 year carry back 
•• on Clean EnergyEnergyEasesEases limitslimits on Clean RenewableRenewable EEnergynergy

BondsBonds 
•• Increases max. size of EnerIncreases max. size of Energygy ConservationConservation 

BondsBonds 
�� R&DR&D 

•• Share of $2Share of $2 -- $2.3 billion EERE research$2.3 billion EERE research 


increaseincrease 
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Stimulus Status (cont )Stimulus Status (cont )StimulusStimulus StatusStatus (cont(cont..))
 
ProgramProgram�� EligibilityEligibilityProgramProgram EligibilityEligibility 
•• $3.5 billion for$3.5 billion for Energy EfficiencyEnergy Efficiency andand 

ConservationConservation BBlocklock GrantsGrantsConservationConservation BlockBlock GrantsGrants 
•• $3.4 billion for the State Energy Program$3.4 billion for the State Energy Program 
•• 	 $200$200 millionmillion fforor electricelectric drivedrive vvehiclesehicles•• 	 $200$200 millionmillion forfor electricelectric drivedrive vehiclesvehicles 

including fuel cellsincluding fuel cells 
•• $400$400 millionmillion fforor CleanClean CitiesCities vvehicleehicle ppilotilot$400$400 millionmillion forfor CleanClean CitiesCities vehiclevehicle pilotpilot 

programs (up to 30 communities)programs (up to 30 communities) Fuel cellFuel cell 
vehicles are an elivehicles are an eliggible technoloible technologygy 
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Stimulus Status (cont )Stimulus Status (cont )StimulusStimulus StatusStatus (cont(cont..))
 
ProgramProgram�� EligibilityEligibilityProgramProgram EligibilityEligibility 
•• $3.5 billion DOD research program$3.5 billion DOD research program 
•• $350$350 millionmillion DODDOD demonstrationsdemonstrations•• $350$350 millionmillion DODDOD energyenergy demonstrationsdemonstrations 
•• $8.5 billion Innovative$8.5 billion Innovative Technology andTechnology and 

InstitutionalInstitutional LoanLoan GuaranteesGuarantees 

,, militarymilitary constructionconstruction andand 


InstitutionalInstitutional LoanLoan GuaranteesGuarantees 
•• $40 billion+ for efficiency,$40 billion+ for efficiency, 	 construction,construction, 

transittransit militarymilitary constructionconstruction andandtransittransit 
reconstructionreconstruction 
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SixSix--Point PlanPoint PlanSix Point PlanPoint 

�� ComprehensiveComprehensive $9 4$9$9..44 billionbillion planplan

Plan 

ComprehensiveComprehensive $9 4 billionbillion planplan
�� Designed to solidify fuel cells’ position inDesigned to solidify fuel cells’ position in 


federalfederal /climate policy long term
/climate policy long termfederalfederal energyenergy /climate/climate policypolicy longlong termterm 


�� Final form but comments stillFinal form but comments still welcomewelcome 


�� State local role in the post--stimulus world?State--local role in the post stimulus world? 
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DetailsDetailsDetailsDetails 
 

DeploymentDeployment -- $4$4 55 billionbillion$4$4..55 billionbillion�� DeploymentDeployment 
•• Federal purchases (Sec.Federal purchases (Sec. 783)783) 
•• StateState locallocal privateprivate purchasespurchases•• StateState--locallocal--privateprivate purchasespurchases 

�� Tax Credits and Green Energy PolicyTax Credits and Green Energy Policy 
 

•• Improve investment tax creditsImprove investment tax credits 
•• Increase credit for hydrogen infrastructure 
Increase credit for hydrogen infrastructure 
 

•• Include electrochemical systemsInclude electrochemical systems in federalin federal 
renewable energy targetsrenewable energy targets and mandates,and mandates, 

ridridsmart gridsmart programsgrid programs 
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�� 

•• PEM, SECA, fuelsPEM, SECA, fuels 

DetailsDetailsDetailsDetails 
 

�� Manufacturing CapacityManufacturing Capacity -- $500 million$500 million 
•• R&D andR&D and grantsgrants 
•• Enact manufacturingEnact manufacturing creditcredit 
 

�� for Transportation
Fuel CellsFuel Cells for Transportation -- $1.4 billion$1.4 billion 
 

•• ComprehensiveComprehensive busbus demonstrationdemonstrationComprehensiveComprehensive busbus demonstrationdemonstration 
•• AdvancedAdvanced demonstration for passenger carsdemonstration for passenger cars 

ResearchResearch $3$3 billionbillionResearchResearch-- $3$3 billionbillion 

�� Climate Change ProvisCli ionsimate Change Provis ons 
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Questions?

Brose@ fuelcells.org

Questions? 

Brose@ fuelcells.org 
Bud@usfscc.comBud@usfscc.com 

Jennifer@fuelcells.orgJennifer@fuelcells.org 




